

No. 18-573

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—*—
COLONY COVE PROPERTIES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Respondents.

—*—
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

—*—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—*—

SUNNY K. SOLTANI
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM W. WYNDER
JUNE S. AILIN
JEFF M. MALAWY
ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP
18881 Von Karman Ave.,
Suite 1700
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 223-1170
ssoltani@awattorneys.com

MATTHEW D. ZINN
ANDREW W. SCHWARTZ
STEPHANIE L. SAFDI
SHUTE, MIHALY &
WEINBERGER LLP
396 Hayes St.
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 552-7272
zinn@smwlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. Colony Cove’s first question presented involves neither an unsettled issue of law nor a conflict with any other circuit.	8
A. The Court of Appeals’ holding that Colony Cove failed to carry its burden of showing economic impact is based on settled regulatory takings principles.	8
B. The Court of Appeals’ opinion is consonant with <i>CCA</i> <i>Associates</i> , which Colony Cove blatantly mischaracterizes.....	12
II. Colony Cove’s second question is either not worthy of certiorari or not presented at all.	14
III. Far being from being an “ideal vehicle,” this case is a lemon: the verdict is fatally defective on a host of additional grounds.	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<i>Bass Enters. Prod. Co. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Branch ex rel. Me. Nat’l. Bank v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	15
<i>CCA Associates v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	17
<i>Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 565 U.S. 971 (2011)	5
<i>Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 640 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 6, 19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	16
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1983)	11

<i>Fla. Rock Indus. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	3
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	12
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	8, 10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	passim
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	12
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	8, 9, 10
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	16
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	passim
<i>Pierce v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003)	16
<i>Staff Mortg. & Inv. Corp.</i> , 625 F.2d 281 (9th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	10

<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	19
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	15
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	12
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	16

STATE CASES

<i>Carson Gardens, LLC v. City of Carson Mobilehome Park Rental Review Board</i> , 37 Cal. Rptr. 3d 768 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 163 Cal. Rptr. 3d. 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	6
<i>Galland v. City of Clovis</i> , 16 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2001)	3

RULES

Sup. Ct. Rule 10	15
------------------------	----

TREATISES

E. Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 5.12(c)(3), p. 351 (9th ed. 2007).....	15
